



vinita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.2474 OF 2025 (F)**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.791 OF 2024**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.2474 OF 2025 (F)**

**AURIO FRANCISCO PEREIRA**

**... PETITIONER**

**Versus**

**SHIV PRASAD MURARI**

**... RESPONDENT**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.791 OF 2024**

**AURIO FRANCISCO PEREIRA**

**... PETITIONER**

**Versus**

**THE STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF  
SECRETARY AND 2 ORS**

**... RESPONDENTS**

Mr. Shane Coutinho and Mr K. Panchal, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Manish Salkar, Government Advocate for Respondent No. 1.

**CORAM:- SUMAN SHYAM &  
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

**DATED :- 27th January, 2026**

**P.C.**

At the request of Mr Salkar, learned Govt. Advocate appearing for the Respondent no.1, two weeks further time is granted to enable him to produce the resolution passed by the Town and Country Planning Department, if any, and to place the same before the Court by serving advance copy on the learned Counsel for the Petitioner.

**AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.**

**SUMAN SHYAM, J.**