



vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.2474 OF 2025 (F)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.791 OF 2024

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.2474 OF 2025 (F)

AURIO FRANCISCO PEREIRA

... PETITIONER

Versus

SHIV PRASAD MURARI

... RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.791 OF 2024

AURIO FRANCISCO PEREIRA

... PETITIONER

Versus

**THE STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 2 ORS**

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Nigel Costa Frias and Ms Maria Fernandes, Advocates for the
Petitioner.

Mr Manish Salkar, Government Advocate for Respondent no.2 in the
original petition.

**CORAM:- SUMAN SHYAM &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 10th February, 2026

P.C.

Mr Salkar, learned Government Advocate for Respondent No.1,
prays for two weeks' time to comply with the order passed by this
Court. Two weeks' time is granted for compliance of the Court Order.

2. Stand over to 10.3.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

SUMAN SHYAM, J.